

FILE NO. A10-2162

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Steve Abrahamson and Tim Kotzian,

Petitioners,

vs.

The St. Louis County School District, Independent School District No. 2142,
Bob Larson, Tom Beaudry, Darrell Bjerklie, Gary Rantala, Andrew Larson,
Chet Larson and Zelda Bruns, in their capacity as School Board members,

Respondents,

and

The Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings.

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2142, BOB LARSON, TOM
BEAUDRY, DARRELL BJERKLIE, GARY RANTALA, ANDREW LARSON,
CHET LARSON AND ZELDA BRUNS, IN THEIR CAPACITY AS SCHOOL
BOARD MEMBERS

Stephen M. Knutson, Atty. Reg. 159669
Michelle D. Kenney, Atty. Reg. 236615
Attorney for School District Respondents:
Knutson, Flynn & Deans, P.A.
55 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 10
Mendota Heights, MN 55120
(651) 222-2811

Erick G. Kaardal, Atty. Reg. No. 229647
Attorneys for Petitioners
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4100
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3601
(612) 341-1074

The Minnesota Office of
Administrative Hearings
PO Box 64520
St. Paul, MN 55164-0620

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	
I. BACKGROUND.....	3
II. NEITHER THE SCHOOL DISTRICT NOR THE SCHOOL BOARD IS SUBJECT TO THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTER 211A.....	4
A. Neither The School District North The School Board Is A “Committee.”.....	5
1. The School District is not a “corporation.”.....	6
2. School Board members are not “persons acting together.”.....	9
B. The School District Did Not Make “Disbursements” Subject To Reporting Under Minnesota Statutes § 211A.02.....	13
III. THE PETITIONERS DID NOT STATE A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> VIOLATION AGAINST THE SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR VIOLATION OF MINNESOTA STATUES § 211B.06.....	16
A. Minnesota Statutes § 211B.06 Prohibits False Campaign Material.....	16
B. The Petitioners Failed To Establish Intentional Participation.	18
C. The Statements Were Not False.	
1. Background.	18

2.	Statement 1.	19
3.	Statement 2.	22
4.	Statement 3.	23
5.	Statement 4.	25
6.	Statements 5 through 7.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 8.07	15
Minn. Stat. § 14.69	2
Minn. Stat. § 123B.02	9
Minn. Stat. § 123B.09	9
Minn. Stat. § 200.02	7
Minn. Stat. § 204B.32	14
Minn. Stat. § 211A.01	6, 13
Minn. Stat. § 211A.02	4, 6, 9, 11, 13
Minn. Stat. § 211A.05	10
Minn. Stat. § 211B.01	17
Minn. Stat. § 211B.04	7
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06	16
Minn. Stat. § 211B.12	14
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15	8
Minn. Stat. § 211B.32	3, 14, 19
Minn. Stat. § 211B.33	4
Minn. Stat. § 211B.36	2
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	12

CASES

Gale v. Commissioner of Taxation
37 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1949).....12

In Re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn.
624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001)2

Kennedy v. Voss
304 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1981).....18

Reserve Mining Co. v. Herbst,
256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1997).....2, 3

Barry v. St. Anthony-New Brighton Indep. Sch. Dist.
781 N.W.2d 898 (Minn. App. 2010)3, 4, 6

Brandt v. Hallwood Management Co.
560 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. App. 1997).....7

Guderian v. Olmstead County
595 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. App. 1999).....12

Jadwin v. Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co.
390 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. App. 1986).....19

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency
569 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. App. 1997)3

OTHER AUTHORITY

Op. Atty. Gen. 159b-11 (Sept. 17, 1957).....14

Op. Atty. Gen. 155B-1 (March 3, 1955).....15

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Whether the School District or School Board constitutes a “committee” under Minnesota Statutes Chapter 211A?

The administrative law judge found that the School District and/or School Board do not constitute a “committee” under Minnesota Statutes Chapter 211A.

Apposite Authority: Minn. Stat. §§ 200.02, 211A.01, 211A.05, 211B.15
